

\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(OS) 73/2016 & CM APPL. 34143/2019**

PRAVEEN SINGH & ANR Appellants

Through **Mr.Kartik Rai, Advocate**

versus

ABHISHEK KUMAR SINGH & ANR Respondents

Through **Mr.Rajiv Tyagi, Advocate for R-1**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER

% 30.07.2019

CM APPL. 34143/2019 (by the respondent No.1, under Section 151, CPC)

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/appellant accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply to the application. Reply be filed within three weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. Having regard to the fact that the appellant/defendant is aggrieved by a money decree granted in favour of the respondent/plaintiff in terms of the impugned judgment dated 25.07.2016, we have also enquired from learned counsel for the appellant as to why should his client not be called upon to deposit the decretal amount in suit before the appeal is taken up for hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to obtain instructions

from his client.

5. List on the date fixed, i.e.17.09.2019.

HIMA KOHLI, J

ASHA MENON, J

JULY 30, 2019/rr